

No. 20-109

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SCOTT SCHWAB, *IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF KANSAS,*

*Petitioner,*

v.

STEVEN WAYNE FISH, *ET AL.,*

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW  
SUITE 700-1A  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 202-355-9452  
lj@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented ..... i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities..... iv

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 1

    Constitutional Background ..... 2

    Statutory Background ..... 4

    Factual Background..... 4

Summary of Argument..... 7

Argument..... 9

I. The petition raises important issues of federal law..... 9

II. The panel’s flawed equal protection analysis warrants this Court’s review..... 10

    A. Article III does not support the equal protection holding..... 10

        1. Plaintiffs lack standing for equal-protection injuries. .... 10

        2. Even if some would-be voters have standing, facial relief is overbroad. .... 12

    B. *Crawford* does not support the panel’s *Anderson-Burdick* analysis. .... 13

    C. This Court should revisit the *Crawford* plurality’s *Anderson-Burdick* analysis. .... 13

III. The panel’s flawed preemption analysis warrants this Court’s review..... 16

    A. The Tenth Circuit misreads *ITCA* as a merits holding against DPOC. .... 16

    B. Congress would lack authority to enact the Tenth Circuit’s version of the NVRA.... 18

C. Federal courts should defer to States on Voter-Qualification and Time-Place-and- Manner issues.....	21
D. The NVRA does not preempt Kansas law. .	23
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	10-11
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	2, 8, 10, 13
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	1, 8, 10, 16-24
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	18
<i>Barr v. Chatman</i> , 397 F.2d 515 (7th Cir. 1968).....	7
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	2, 8, 10, 13, 25
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	22
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	11
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	25
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	2, 5, 7-10, 12-13
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	21-22

<i>Fed'l Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) .....	2
<i>Fourth Corner Credit Union v. FRB</i> , 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	12-13
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	22
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	15-16
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	11, 17
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Comm'rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969) .....	24
<i>McNabb v. U.S.</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943) .....	17
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	20
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	25
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .	18
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....	15
<i>New York Indians v. U.S.</i> , 170 U.S. 1 (1898) .....	6

<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	11
<i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	14-15
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	9
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	21
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	24-15
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	12
<i>Sklar v. Byrne</i> , 727 F.2d 633 (7th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Bathgate</i> , 246 U.S. 220 (1918).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	2-3
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	12

<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	3
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015) .....	12

**Statutes**

U.S. CONST. art. I, §2, cl. 2 .....	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §4 .....	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 1 .....	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 2 .....	
U.S. CONST. art. III .....	
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2 .....	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4 .....	
U.S. CONST. amend. XVII, cl. 2 .....	
28 U.S.C. §2401(a) .....	
National Voter Registration Act, 52 U.S.C. §§20501-20511 .....	
52 U.S.C. §20503(a) .....	
52 U.S.C. §20504(c)(2)(B) .....	
52 U.S.C. §20504(c)(2)(B)(ii) .....	
52 U.S.C. §20508(b)(1) .....	
National Voter Registration Act, PUB. L. NO. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77 (1993) .....	
KAN. STAT. ANN. §25-2309(l) .....	
Secure and Fair Elections Act, 2011 Kan. Sess. Laws 56 .....	



<b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b>	
S.Ct. Rule 10(c).....	9
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 M. Farrand, Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (1911) .....	3
THE FEDERALIST NO. 52 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	23
THE FEDERALIST NO. 57 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	24
THE FEDERALIST NO. 60 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	19
Brian C. Kalt, <i>Unconstitutional but Entrenched: Putting UOCAVA and Voting Rights for Permanent Expatriates on a Sound Constitutional Footing</i> , 81 BROOKLYN L. REV. 441 (2016) .....	6-7
Maryland Dep’t of Health, <i>Fees</i> .....	5
Maryland Dep’t of Health, <i>ID Requirements</i> .....	5
Maryland Dep’t of Health, <i>Request Birth Certificates</i> .....	5
Special Investigations Unit, Milwaukee Police Dep’t, Report on the Investigation into the Nov. 2, 2004 General Election in the City of Milwaukee (2008).....	7
J. Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (abridged ed. 1833) .....	4
